

NO. 66176-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JACK EVARONE,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

LEASE CRUTCHER LEWIS, a Washington corporation; SENECA
REAL ESTATE GROUP, a Washington corporation; HORIZON HOUSE,
a Washington corporation; NUPRECON LP, a Washington corporation;
NUPRECON GP, a Washington corporation; FRUHLING, INC., a
Washington corporation; FRUHLING SAND AND TOPSOIL, INC., a
Washington corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
FRUHLING, INC. AND FRUHLING SAND AND TOPSOIL, INC.

Marc Rosenberg, WSBA No. 31034
Of Attorneys for Respondents
Fruhling, Inc., and
Fruhling Sand and Topsoil, Inc.

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

ORIGINAL

5299600

2011 Nov 28 PM 4:20
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Evarone had pre-existing cracks on his property, and did not offer evidence that Fruhling’s work made any difference in regard to the condition of his property.	3
B. Evarone was aware of all alleged damage by March 2005, and alleged damages never significantly increased.	4
C. Evarone failed to provide responses to discovery and concealed the grounds for his claims; the superior court later properly granted summary judgment.	6
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. Evarone abandoned on appeal claims against FST.....	12
B. The standard of review on summary judgment is <i>de novo</i> , the remaining decisions of the superior court should be reviewed for an abuse of discretion.....	12
1. The court’s review of an order granting summary judgment is <i>de novo</i>	12
2. The weight of authority reflects the standard of review on motions to strike made in conjunction with summary judgment motions are considered on an abuse of discretion standard.	14
3. This court should only consider what was before the superior court on summary judgment so should not consider Clerk Papers after CP 969.....	15

C.	Evarone did not support the elements of breach and/or proximate cause in his claims against Fruhling.....	17
1.	Evarone failed to support the element of breach where: (a) he did not present a standard of care expert for an excavation subcontractor, and (b) even if they had not been stricken, his experts do not present any testimony regarding Fruhling.....	18
2.	Evarone did not present evidence that Fruhling’s work caused the alleged damage.	20
D.	Even if Evarone had supported his claims against Fruhling with evidence, his claims against Fruhling are barred by the applicable statutes of limitations.....	23
1.	Claims against Fruhling are controlled by a two-year statute of limitations, but even if some are three-years, the statute of limitations still passed.....	23
2.	Evarone was aware of the alleged damage by March 2006, but he did not file a lawsuit against Fruhling until April 2009.....	24
3.	The discovery rule does not apply because Evarone was aware of his alleged damage by March 2005, but delayed bringing suit against Fruhling until April 2009.....	25
4.	In <i>Oja</i> , the so-called “project completion rule” does not apply to subcontractors, and the subcontractors in <i>Oja</i> were all dismissed on summary judgment.....	26
E.	The superior court did not abuse its discretion by striking theories not pled or disclosed in discovery, which were first raised on the eve of trial, and which, in any event, do not apply to the case.	29
1.	Evarone failed to plead <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> and joint and several liability, withheld the theories in discovery, and disclosure was untimely.	29

2.	Even if the superior court had not sticken the untimely assertion of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> , this doctrine did not apply to this case.....	32
3.	Joint and several liability is an exception to proportionate liability, and such provisions of RCW 4.22.070 are not self-executing.	36
4.	Joint and several liability does not apply to the instant case.	38
F.	The superior court did not abuse its discretion in striking incompetent testimony.....	41
G.	Fruhling moves for attorney fees and costs.	44
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	36, 37
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (Div. I 2007).....	14
<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn. 2d 477, 114 P.3d 637, 643 (2005)	17
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	23
<i>Charlton v. Baker</i> , 61 Wn.2d 369, 378 P.2d 432 (1963)	17
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)	39
<i>Craig v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999)	17
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	24
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Denney v. Everett</i> , 46 Wn. 342, 89 P. 934 (1907)	23
<i>Electrical Workers v. Trig Electric</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000).....	12
<i>Gass v. MacPherson’s Inc. Realtors</i> , 79 Wn. App. 65, 899 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	38
<i>Giraud v. Quincy Farm and Chemical</i> , 102 Wn. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	25
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998).....	25
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007).12, 16	
<i>Harris v. Kuhn</i> , 80 Wash. 2d 630, 497 P.2d 164, 165 (1972)	16
<i>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	13
<i>Heidelbrink v. Moriwki</i> , 38 Wn. App. 388, 685 P.2d 1109 (1984).....	29
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996).....	36, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Greenlee</i> , 65 Wn. App. 703, 829 P.2d 1120 (1992)	45
<i>Int’l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (Div. I 2004)	14, 41

<i>Island Lime Co. v. Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. 632, 211 P. 285 (1922).....	23
<i>Kempton v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 132 Wn. App. 155, 130 P.3d 420 (2006)...	34
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997) ...	33
<i>King County Fire Prot. Districts No. 16, No. 36 & No. 40 v. Hous. Auth. of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	14
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	29
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	38, 40
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wn. App. 192, 724 P.2d 425 (1986)	29
<i>Lewis v. City of Mercer Island</i> , 63 Wn. App. 29, 817 P.2d 408 (1991)	28
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	31
<i>Magerstaedt v. Eric Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 298, 391 P.2d 533 (1964)	34
<i>Marshall v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989)	43
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000)	23, 25
<i>McCormick v. Lake Wash. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999).....	43
<i>McKee v. American Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	17, 19
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695, 698 (2009)...	22
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Archer Const.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 728, 97 P.3d 751 (2004).....	43
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	43
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	32
<i>Phennah v. Whalen</i> , 28 Wn. App. 19, 621 P.2d 1304 2479 (1980).....	39
<i>Pitzer v. Union Bank</i> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000)	17
<i>Queen City Farms v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	19
<i>Saluteen-Maschersky v. Countrywide Funding Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 22 P.3d 804, 810 (2001).....	29
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (Div. I 2008)	14

<i>Smith v. Seattle</i> , 18 Wn. 484, 51 P. 1057 (1898)	23
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe #s 1-5</i> , 145 Wn. App. 292, 186 P.3d 1089 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Stark v. Allis-Chalmers</i> , 2 Wn. App. 399, 467 P.2d 854 (1970).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Whitten v. Spokane</i> , 92 Wn. 667, 159 P. 805 (1916)	23
<i>Vern J. Oja & Associates v. Washington Park Towers, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 72, 569 P.2d 1141 (1977).....	1, 26, 27, 28
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn. App. 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006)	23, 25
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. Ass'n. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn. 2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	29
<i>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 119, 89 P.3d 242 (2004).....	23
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13, 19, 20, 21
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.005	24
RCW 4.22.070	36
RCW 4.22.070(1).....	36, 37
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a),(b).....	36, 40
RCW 4.84.185	44
RCW 64.50.010(4).....	18
Rules and Regulations	
CR 1	31
CR 11	44
CR 26	29
CR 56(c).....	13
CR 56(f)	9, 17
CR 59	10
CR 59(a)(4).....	10
RAP 9.12.....	15, 16
RAP 10.3(a)(4),(6)	17
RAP 18.1.....	44
RAP 18.9(a)	44
